
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 224 3209 
 

 
Mike Earle 
 

 
N E Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Wetherby Town Hall* on 
Monday, 10th December, 2007 at 7.00 pm  

(* see attached map) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

A Lamb - Wetherby 
J Procter - Wetherby 
G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby 

 
R D Feldman - Alwoodley 
Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley 
P Harrand - Alwoodley 

 
A Castle - Harewood 
R Procter - Harewood 
A Shelbrooke - Harewood 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEM 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting 
 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 22ND OCTOBER 2007 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 2007 
 
 

1 - 6 

8     MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

9   
 

  INTRODUCTION TO THE NORTH EAST LEEDS 
POLICE DIVISION AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
POLICING TEAM ARRANGEMENTS, AND 
PROPOSED STRUCTURE OF THE NORTH 
EAST LEEDS DIVISIONAL COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION)  (25 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager and West Yorkshire 
Police 
 
 

7 - 20 

10   
 

  AREA MANAGEMENT REVIEW   (COUNCIL 
FUNCTION)   (25 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
 

21 - 
38 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  MOOR ALLERTON PRIORITY 
NEIGHBOURHOOD UPDATE REPORT 
(EXECUTIVE FUNCTION)  (10 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
 

39 - 
50 

12   
 

  WELLBEING FUND 2007/08  (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION)  (15 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
 

51 - 
64 

13   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE FORUMS - FEEDBACK 
REPORT  (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION)  (5 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
  
 

65 - 
68 

14   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Monday, 11th February 2008, Treetops Community 
Centre 
Monday, 31st March 2008, Harewood Ward (venue 
to be advised) 
 
All at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 

 

   MAP OF TONIGHT'S VENUE 
 
Please see map attached to the agenda 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th December, 2007 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 
Councillors A Castle and R D Feldman and 
A Castle 

  
 

Apologies Councillor  Mrs R Feldman,P Harrand, 
J Procter, P Harrand, 
R Procter and A Shelbrooke 

 
 

29 Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of Members’ interests were made. 
 

30 Open Forum  
 

The agenda referred to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session of up to 10 minutes at each 
ordinary meeting of an Area Committee, to allow members of the public to 
make representations or to ask questions on matters within the remit of the 
Area Committee.  On this occasion, no members of the public were present. 
 

31 Minutes - 17th September 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2007 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

32 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Conservation Area Reviews (Minute No 25 refers) 
It was noted that an update report was scheduled to come back to the 
December meeting. 
 

33 Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011  
 

The Committee received a report and a presentation regarding recent 
changes to the Council’s corporate planning 
[...]
ly; 

• The greater role and prominence of Area Committees and Area 
Delivery Plans, as a result of likely changes to District Partnership 
working arrangements, in terms of delivering real local change and 
regeneration, and how this would link into the Strategic Plan process 
and outcomes 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted; 
(b) That Members be encouraged to complete and return the electronic 

questionnaire circulated by the Chief Executive, setting out their 
individual comments on the Strategic Plan 2008-2011. 

 
34 Leeds Joint Area Review - Services for Children and Young People  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report informing Members of 
the arrangements and timetable for the Joint Area Review (JAR) of services 
for children and young people in Leeds.  Shaid Mahmood and Jackie Wilson, 
Children’s Services Unit, presented the report and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted; 
(b) That an update report be submitted to the Committee once the final 

JAR report has been received and published. 
 

35 North East District Partnership - Update  
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th December, 2007 

 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report updating Members on 
recent actions and achievements of the NE District Partnership.  Further to 
Minute No 26 of the last meeting of the Area Committee on 17th September 
2007, the report outlined the discussions which had taken place at the 28th 
September meeting of the District Partnership, when Stephen Boyle, Chief 
Regeneration Officer, and Steve Williamson, Chair of the ‘Narrowing the Gap’ 
Executive of the Leeds Initiative, had attended.  They had outlined the current 
thinking on the strategic and fundamental review taking place regarding roles 
and the relationship between District Partnerships and Area Committees.  It 
was clear that the future emphasis would be on a greater role for Area 
Committees and Area Delivery Plans, in terms of planning and co-ordinating 
resources and service delivery,  monitoring performance and strengthening 
the existing partnership arrangements. 
 
The Chair stated that he had reported Members views, expressed on 17th 
September, at the 28th September District Partnership meeting, and would do 
so again at the scheduled Area Committee Chairs’ meeting with the Executive 
Member (Neighbourhoods and Housing) on 13th November. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

36 Community Safety - Update  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report prepared jointly with the 
Police, updating the Committee on community safety matters in the area. 
 
Sandra Fowler, NE Community Safety Officer and Inspector Marcus Griffiths, 
West Yorkshire Police, were present at the meeting and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main issues 
discussed were:- 

• The incidence of anti-social behaviour in Boston Spa and the work of 
the local PCSO’s in tackling the issue, which was hampered by staffing 
problems within the Youth Service locally.  The Chair reported that 
Wetherby Town Council was very happy with the recent high profile, 
proactive manner in which this issue was being dealt with by the police 
in Wetherby; 

• The problem of under-age drinking, and where were youths illegally 
obtaining their alcohol from?  Reference was made to recent 
successful joint initiatives between the Police and Trading Standards to 
clamp down on the likelihood of supermarkets or off-licences selling 
alcohol to under-age youngsters, but unfortunately it was more difficult 
to deal with parents or older youngsters supplying alcohol to under-age 
drinkers.  Where appropriate, evidence was forwarded to the Child 
Protection Unit; 

• Smokers using the areas immediately outside the front of pubs in the 
centre of  Wetherby and leaving a mess – landlords ought to be 
responsible for sweeping up the debris and disposing of it in their own 
bins.  If smokers also took their drinks outside with them, then this was 
in breach of the Designated Public Places Order.  Inspector Griffiths 
undertook to raise this at the next Wetherby Pubwatch meeting. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th December, 2007 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

37 Deepdale Community Facilities, Boston Spa  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report regarding the future of the 
current community facilities situated at Deepdale in Boston Spa, including the 
existing Youth Club building.  The report set out various options for the 
Committee to consider, ranging from do nothing, to improving the existing 
buildings or demolition and new build, and the estimated costs associated 
with each option. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a)  That Option 1 be supported as the Committee’s favoured option for the  

future of the site, renovation of the Youth Club building and 
improvements to  the Deepdale Community Association buildings; 

(b) That the proposed contribution of £50,000 from the Area Committee’s 
capital Well-Being Budget towards the costs of Option 1 be considered 
under Agenda Item 16, the Well-Being Budget report, and subject to 
approval of this sum, a full breakdown of costs be presented at a future 
Wetherby Ward Members meeting. 

 
38 Community Engagement  
 

The Committee considered a report submitted by the North East Area 
Manager regarding ideas for trying to improve public participation in the work 
of the Area Committee and attendance at Area Committee meetings. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a)  That the proposed community engagement events outlined at Paragraphs 4 – 

12 of the report, one per Ward, be approved, the Alwoodley Ward event to be 
deferred until 2008/09 in view of similar events held in the recent past; 

 (b) That discussions take place with Wetherby Town Council regarding arranging 
another joint community engagement event in Wetherby, also involving local 
organisations and groups. 

 

 
39 Area Delivery Plan 2007/08 - Quarter 2 Progress Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report informing members of 
progress in implementing actions contained in 2007/08 Area Delivery Plan. 

• Wetherby Horsefair Town and District Centre Scheme – This was 
due to go before the Executive Board for a decision on 14th November 
2007; 

• Wetherby Market Square Town and District Centre Scheme – The 
Chair reported that the Leader of the Council, Councillor Andrew 
Carter, would be performing an official opening ceremony on 15th 
November 2007, at 10.00 am. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th December, 2007 

 

40 Well-Being Fund 2007/08 - Update  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report updating Members on the 
current revenue and capital balances in each Ward’s Well-Being allocation, 
Small Grants made since the last meeting and projects in development, and 
setting out details of applications before the Committee for a decision at this 
evening’s meeting. 
 
Reference was made to a discrepancy in the table on Page 69 showing the 
capital balances (Carr Lane footpath should read £7,500, not £5,000) and 
similarly to the table on Page 70 showing Small Grants (Alwoodley Ward total 
£1,998, not £1,498). 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted, including the Small Grants made since the 

last meeting and the projects in development; 
 (b)  That £4,335  be transferred from the balance of the Harewood Ward 

Large Grant Revenue Account to the Small Grant Account, to replace 
the £4,335 utilised earlier in the year for skips associated with the 
flooding problems; 

 (c) That the following decisions be made in respect of the applications for 
funding before the Committee tonight for determination: 

 
Revenue 
Consultation Fund - £900 – Approved (deferred Alwoodley Ward event to be funded 
from the 2008/09 budget);  
 
Capital 

(i) Boston Spa Youth Club, Deepdale - £50,000 –  Approved. 
(ii) Cranmer Bank CCTV - £3,500 –  Approved, but subject to all seven local 

shopkeepers agreeing to contribute £250 each towards the project costs. 
 

 
41 Area Committee Forums - Feedback  
 

The Committee considered a report submitted by the North East Area 
Manager regarding the proceedings of the Harewood and Wetherby Town 
and Parish Council Forum meeting held on 13th September 2007. 
 
With regard to the traffic chaos and other issues on the A58 Leeds/Wetherby 
road caused by traffic associated with the August Leeds Carling Festival, the 
Chair stated that he was arranging for these issues to be raised at the 
December meeting of the Licensing Committee, which would be reviewing this 
year’s event. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.20 pm. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Report to the: North East Outer Area Committee 
  

Date:     10th December 2007 
 
Subject:  Introduction to the NE Leeds Police Division and NPT Arrangements, and 
                Proposed Structure of the NE North East Leeds Divisional Community Safety           
   Partnership  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of This Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on how the new North East Leeds 
Police Division is operating and to consult on plans to invest further in Neighbourhood 
Policing Teams (NPTs) to better meet the needs of local people.  The report also 
outlines the new amalgamation of the 2 (Stainbeck and Killingbeck) Divisional 
Community Safety Partnerships (DCSP) and their sub structures.  The report is to be 
used to consult with the Area Committees on the proposed new arrangements. 
 

2.0 Background Information 
 

2.1  The North East Leeds Police Division was formed through the merger of Killingbeck 
and Chapeltown Divisions in 2006. This followed a force-wide review, which has seen 
[...]




 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
To:          North East (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date:      10th December 2007   
 
Subject:  Area Management Review 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

The report outlines changes to Area Committee responsibilities and working arrangements 
agreed at the Council’s Executive Board in November.     
 
These will require amendments to the Council’s Constitution which will be proposed in May 
2008.   
 
Area Committees are asked to consider the issues covered in the Executive Board report 
and comment on the proposed changes. 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
Alwoodley 
Harewood 
Wetherby 

Originator: Martyn Stenton 
 
Tel:    50647         

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

  x   

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



1.0 Purpose of This Report 
 
1.1 The report introduces a report to the Council’s Executive Board in November 

(Appendix 1).  The Board agreed a number of recommended changes to Area 
Committee responsibilities and working arrangements.  Area Committees are asked 
to comment on them before changes are proposed to the Council’s Constitution in the 
Spring. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Attached to this report is the report presented to the Council’s Executive Board in 

November.  This refers to work undertaken by Cllr Chapman.  Cllr Chapman’s report 
and the Officer report to Executive Board were discussed with Area Committee Chairs 
in mid November.  Copies of Cllr Chapman’s report are available from Area 
Management staff or the author of this report. 

 
3.0 Main Issues 
 
3.1 The attached report brings various strands of work together under four headings: 

• Area Committee Responsibilities 

• Elected Members and Area Committee
[...]
mmittee  
 
Date: 10th December 2007 
 
Subject: Moor Allerton Priority Neighbourhood Update Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report provides Members with a summary of recent developments and actions of the 
Moor Allerton Partnership. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Alwoodley 
Harewood 
Wetherby 

Originator: Alison Pickering 
 
Tel: 2145873  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

   X  

Agenda Item 11

Page 39



           Purpose of this Report 

1. An action in the 2005/08 District Partnership Action Plan identifies the Moor 
Allerton area as a priority neighbourhood where there is a need for intensive, 
multi-agency partnership working to overcome issues faced by residents, 
these include health, education, employment, crime, housing and the 
environment.  Resident involvement in this intensive approach is highlighted 
as crucial. 

2. This report will enable the Area Committee to track progress on the actions 
and achievements of the priority neighbourhood in Moor Allerton.  

Background Information 

3. Moor Allerton was identified as a priority neighbourhood in order to ‘narrow 
the gap’ and improve the quality of life for people living in the most deprived 
neighbourhoods.   

4. The Moor Allerton Partnership (MAP) was established in May 2006 and meets 
every six weeks. Membership of the group is currently made up of senior 
officers and community representatives from the Area Management Team, 
East North East Homes Leeds (ENEHL), Youth Service, Primary Care Trust, 
West Yorkshire Police, City Services, Community Safety, Education Leeds, 
Job Centre Plus, Environmental Health, Leeds Voice, Maecare, Openhouse, 
Groundwork Leeds and the Alwoodley Extended Services Cluster Leader. In 
conjunction
[...]
ment Agency will be clearing becks and tributaries this Autumn and Winter 
and the working groups should begin work once this has been done to ensure the 

Page 67



waterways remain clear. Each working group would only need a small number of people 
who to inspect about twice a year.  
 
Cllr. Shelbrooke stated that Leeds City Council are currently carrying out a mapping 
exercise on the drainage systems in Leeds. Members were told to contact Cllr. Shelbrooke 
if they knew of any unidentified drainage systems in their area. He would then be able to 
help compile this information and send it to the correct department. Forum members were 
critical of the current system for unblocking gullies and drains and that an improved regime 
needs to be implemented to reduce the risk of flooding. Gullies need to be routinely 
checked and cleared, not just when they are reported as being blocked. Forum members 
also stated that if Leeds City Council informed them of when they were unblocking gullies 
in their areas they could help ensure roads were clear of parked cars to enable vehicle 
access.     
   
 

Next Meeting 

• 24th January 2008.  
 

 

Page 68



 
 
Site Map – Wetherby Town Hall,Market Place,Wetherby LS22 

 
 
Wetherby Town Hall, Market Place, Wetherby ( if approaching on the A.58 from 
Leeds,turn left at the roundabout adjacent to the Ramada Jarvis Hotel, then left 
again immediately after crossing the bridge into Wetherby, into Market Place (Town 
Hall on the right). 
On- street car parking available in the vicinity, or use the car park at the Wetherby 
One Stop Centre, just past the Town Hall and The New Inn (entrance adjacent to 
St.Joseph’s Catholic Church).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Annex

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 22nd October 2007
	9 Introduction to the North East Leeds Police Division and Neighbourhood Policing Team Arrangements, and Proposed Structure of the North East Leeds Divisional Community Safety Partnership (Executive Function) (25 mins)
	10 Area Management Review  (Council Function)  (25 Mins)
	Area Management Review - Appendix

	11 Moor Allerton Priority Neighbourhood Update Report (Executive Function) (10 mins)
	Moor Allerton Priority Neighbourhood Update Report - Appendix

	12 Wellbeing Fund 2007/08 (Executive Function) (15 Mins)
	Wellbeing Fund 2007/08 - Appendix 1
	Wellbeing Fund 2007/08 - Appendix 2

	13 Area Committee Forums - Feedback Report (Executive Function) (5 Mins)
	Area Committee Forums - Feedback Report - Appendix

	Map of Tonight's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th February, 2008 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Lamb, R D Feldman, 
Mrs R Feldman, P Harrand, A Castle and 
A Shelbrooke 

 
Apologies Councillors  J Procter and R Procter 

 
 

42 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of Members’ interests were made. 
 

43 Open Forum  
The agenda referred to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session of up to 10 minutes at each 
ordinary meeting of  an Area Committee, to allow members of the public to 
make representations or to ask questions on matters within the remit of the 
Area Committee. On this occasion, no members of the public were present. 
 

44 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 22nd October 2007  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to the duplication of Councillor Castle’s 
name within the list of attendees being removed. 
 

45 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
Wellbeing Fund 2007/08 - Update (Minute No 40 refers) 
Members were advised that in relation to a discrepancy highlighted at the 
previous meeting regarding the Committee’s capital balances, Members noted 
that ‘Carr Lane footpath’ should indeed read £5,000 as had been detailed 
within the report, and not £7,500, as verbally indicated at the meeting. 
 
Community Safety - Update (Minute No 36 refers) 
With regard to the problem of smokers using the areas immediately outside 
the front of pubs in the centre of Wetherby and leaving a mess, Inspector 
Marcus Griffiths assured the Committee that a police notice addressing this 
and several other issues had been circulated to all pubs in the area. 
 
Community Engagement (Minute No 38 refers) 
The Committee received a brief update on the progress which was being 
made in relation to the organisation of another joint community engagement 
event in Wetherby. 
 
Area Delivery Plan 2007/08 - Quarter 2 Progress Report (Minute No 39 refers) 
Wetherby Horsefair Town and District Centre Scheme - Members noted that 
this issue had been considered by Executive Board on 14th November 2007, 
and that work was due to begin on the scheme in February 2008. 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th February, 2008 

 

 
Wetherby Market Square Town and District Centre Scheme - The Committee 
was advised that the Leader of the Council, Councillor Andrew Carter had 
performed an official opening ceremony on 15th November 2007. 
 
Area Committee Forums - Feedback (Minute No 41 refers) 
The Committee noted that Members’ concerns regarding the problems 
caused by standing traffic on the A58 Leeds/Wetherby road as a 
consequence of the Leeds Carling Festival had been submitted to the 
Licensing Committee, and assurances had been received that such problems 
would not occur in future. The Committee learned that in order to alleviate the 
levels of traffic congestion on the A58 at the time of the festival, a section of 
the A1 motorway was to be opened to festival traffic. 
 
It was then proposed that an appropriate representative attended the relevant 
Town and Parish Council meetings in the spring of 2008, in order to advise 
such organisations of the actions to be taken. 
 

46 Introduction to the North East Leeds Police Division and Neighbourhood 
Policing Team Arrangements, and Proposed Structure of the North East 
Leeds Divisional Community Safety Partnership  
The North East Area Manager submitted a report prepared jointly with West 
Yorkshire Police which updated Members on how the new North East Leeds 
Police Division was operating, sought the Committee’s views on plans to 
invest further into Neighbourhood Policing Teams (NPTs), and outlined the 
new amalgamation of two  Divisional Community Safety Partnerships 
(DCSPs) and their sub structures. 
 
Chief Superintendent Gerry Broadbent, Inspector Marcus Griffiths, and Rob 
Wark, Neighbourhood Policing Chief Inspector, all of West Yorkshire Police, in 
addition to Sandra Fowler, North East Community Safety Co-ordinator, were 
all present at the meeting to respond to Members’ queries and comments.  
 
Having received a brief overview of the key issues detailed within the report, a 
discussion then ensued. The main issues raised were as follows:- 

• Further information was provided on the predominant areas of the city 
which were affected by hate crime; 

• Members discussed the position of Co-Chair of the Joint Tasking Team for 
the Harewood and Wetherby Wards which was currently vacant, a position 
in which Councillor Shelbrooke had expressed an interest, and sought 
further information on the general appointment process which had been 
established for the Co-Chairs of Joint Tasking Teams throughout the 
North East Leeds Police Division. In response, the North East Area 
Manager undertook to pursue the matter and relay any information 
received to Members; 

• The Committee discussed the new Contact Management Unit which had 
been introduced in October 2007, and highlighted that under the new 
system, callers could not directly contact their local Police Station. In 
response, Members were advised that the new system was a requirement 
which aimed to ensure that the Police’s call bureau was a one stop shop 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th February, 2008 

 

which dealt with the majority of enquiries in the first instance. Members 
noted that in addition to the revised system, a mechanism had been 
established to enable local stations to continue to deal directly with issues 
of a very local nature; 

• Members discussed the proposed allocation of Police Community Safety 
Officers (PCSOs) across the Neighbouhood Policing Teams in the 
Division, and discussed possible ways in which Wellbeing funding could 
be used to increase the provision of PCSOs in the Harewood Ward. In 
response, the North East Area Manager undertook to pursue this matter; 

• Members discussed the proposed allocation of Police Constables and 
PCSOs as part of the new Neighbourhood Policing Teams’ structure, and 
considered the ways in which such allocations would differ from current 
staffing levels; 

• The Committee considered the implications of the revised shift pattern 
structure which was proposed to be introduced in the new year. Members 
then went on to discuss the current working arrangements for PCSOs in 
the area; 

• Members expressed a desire for PCSOs to have a greater level of 
interaction with local businesses in the area. In response, Inspector 
Marcus Griffiths assured Members that PCSOs would be encouraged to 
do so in future; 

• The Committee then received a brief overview of the procedures in place 
for the introduction of Interim Banning Orders and Section 27 Orders. 

 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That subject to approval by Member Management Committee, Councillor 
Lamb be nominated as the Area Committee’s representative on the Divisional 
Community Safety Partnership; 
(c). That further information which relates to the appointment process for the 
Co-Chairs of Joint Tasking Teams be sought and submitted to Members for 
their consideration. 
 
(Councillors Mrs R Feldman and R D Feldman joined the meeting at 7.31 
p.m., during the consideration of this item) 
 

47 Area Management Review  
The Committee received a report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods outlining the changes to Area Committee responsibilities and 
working arrangements which had been agreed at the Council’s Executive 
Board meeting in November 2007. 

 
Having received a brief overview of the key issues detailed within the report 
from the North East Area Manager, Members discussed potential ways in 
which greater levels of public attendance and participation in North East 
(Outer) Area Committee meetings could be achieved. In response, it was 
proposed that in order to ensure that the local community’s access to such 
meetings was maximised, all Members of North East (Outer) Area Committee 
were consulted upon potential start times and venues for future meetings, with 
a view to introducing such revised arrangements in the new municipal year. 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th February, 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That all Members of North East (Outer) Area Committee be consulted 
upon appropriate start times and venues for future Area Committee meetings, 
in order to ensure that the local community’s access to such meetings was 
maximised. 
 

48 Moor Allerton Priority Neighbourhood Update Report  
The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent developments and actions which had been 
undertaken by the Moor Allerton Partnership (MAP). 
 
Following a brief overview of the main points detailed within the report, 
Members requested that appropriate arrangements were made to ensure that 
Alwoodley and Moortown Ward Councillors were kept fully informed about the 
work which was undertaken by MAP. In response, the North East Area 
Manager undertook to establish such arrangements. 

 
Members enquired whether there were any potential sources of external 
funding which could be invested into the Moor Allerton area. In response, the 
North East Area Manager undertook to pursue this matter, but highlighted that 
despite the District Partnership Action Plan identifying Moor Allerton as a 
Priority Neighbourhood, the area may not always meet external criteria for 
funding to deprived neighbourhoods, such as the Neighbourhood Renewal 
Fund (NRF).   
 
The Committee received an update on the progress being made in relation to 
the ‘sloppy slippers’ exchange scheme, and discussed the ways in which the 
scheme could be further promoted. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That appropriate arrangements be made by the Area Management Team 
to ensure that Alwoodley and Moortown Ward Members are kept fully 
informed about the work which is undertaken by the Moor Allerton 
Partnership. 
 

49 Wellbeing Fund 2007/08  
The North East Area Manager submitted a report which updated Members on 
the current revenue and capital balances in each Ward’s Wellbeing allocation, 
highlighted the Small Grants made since the last meeting and summarised 
the projects in development. The report also listed details of applications 
before the Committee for a decision at this evening’s meeting. 
 
With regard to the additional allocation of £50,000.00 received from Executive 
Board for the undertaking of local Conservation Area Reviews or the 
establishment of residents’ parking schemes/additional parking provision, 
Alwoodley Ward Members confirmed that their allocation was to be spent on 
additional parking provision.    



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th February, 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the contents of the report be noted, which includes the Small Grants 
considered since the last meeting, the current position of the Environment 
Fund, and the projects which are currently in development; 
(b). That £29,500.00 from the additional allocation received from Executive 
Board be allocated to the Sustainable Development Unit for the undertaking of 
four Conservation Area Reviews, as detailed within the report; 
(c). That the following decisions be made in respect of the applications for 
funding before the Committee tonight for determination:- 
 
Revenue 
(i). Wetherby Police Patrols, Wetherby - £3,500.00 - Approved; 
(ii). WISE Gardening Scheme, Harewood and Wetherby - £4,000.00 
(£2,000.00 from Harewood Ward and £2,000.00 from Wetherby Ward) – 
Approved.   
 
Capital 
(i). Barwick Miners Institute, Harewood - £6,925.00 – That £3,462.50 be 
allocated towards the proposal. 
 

50 Area Committee Forums - Feedback Report  
The Committee considered a report submitted by the North East Area 
Manager regarding the proceedings of the Harewood and Wetherby Town 
and Parish Council Forum meeting held on 15th November 2007. 
 
The North East Area Manager provided the Committee with a summary of the 
matters discussed at the meeting. 

 
With regard to the issues raised at the Forum meeting concerning local gullies 
and drains, the Committee noted that further information relating to this matter 
was still to be received. 
 
The Committee then requested that appropriate arrangements were made to 
ensure that the organiser of the Leeds Carling Festival was invited to attend a 
Town and Parish Council Forum meeting in the spring of 2008, and that the 
clerks of the relevant Town and Parish Councils were informed, in order to 
enable them to relay any comments or concerns on behalf of their respective 
organisations for consideration at the meeting. 

 
Members discussed the level of representation from Wetherby Town Council 
at recent meetings of Harewood and Wetherby Town and Parish Council 
Forum.  
  
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
 
(The meeting concluded at 8.48 p.m.) 
 
 


